Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial instruments as reported
to the management of the Company is as follows.

72 Annual Report 2018-19

Schedules forming part of Consolidated Financial Statement

(Amount in lakhs)

March 31st, 2019 March 31st, 2018 April 01st, 2017

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets  542,697.59  450,662.31  448,514.91

Financial liabilities  (841,900.41)  (702,815.05)  (644,675.55)

Variable-rate instruments

Financial assets  455,621.78  393,580.82  311,386.03

Financial liabilities  (25,942.63)  (35,058.95)  (22,003.36)

Total Net  130,476.33  106,369.13  93,222.03

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change
in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Particulars As at March 31st, 2019 As at March 31st, 2018

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Variable rate instruments (net)  4,296.79  (4,296.79)  3,585.22  (3,585.22)

Cash Flow Sensitivity  4,296.79  (4,296.79)  3,585.22  (3,585.22)

The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate across all yield curves. This calculation also assumes that the
change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances
are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

Note 36 Employee Benefits

A. 	 The Company contributes to the following post-employment defined benefit plans in India.

	 (i) 	D efined Contribution Plans:
		  IIn accordance with Indian regulations, employees of the Company are entitled to receive benefits under the provident fund,

[…]

2. 	 Deferred Tax 7  283.52  (405.72)  (122.20)

VIII.	  Profit/(Loss) for the period  25,432.60  536.88  25,969.48

IX. 	 Other comprehensive income

	 (A) 	 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

		  (i)	 Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans  -   (27.00)  (27.00)

		  (ii)	 Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

 -   9.43  9.43

 -   (17.57)  (17.57)

	 (B)	  Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

		  (i) 	 Debt Instruments through Other Comprehensive
Income

 -   (391.78)  (391.78)

		  (ii)	  Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified
to profit or loss

 -   133.02  133.02

 -   (258.76)  (258.76)

Other comprehensive income (A+B)  -   (276.33)  (276.33)

X. 	 Total comprehensive income for the year (VII + VIII)  25,432.60  260.56  25,693.15

87

Reports and
Statements

Consolidated Financial
StatementsFinancial HighlightsCourage of Conviction.

Constancy of Change.

Schedules forming part of Consolidated Financial Statement

Schedules

D.	  Reconciliation of Cash flow for the year ended March 31st, 2018

Particulars  Amount as per
Previous GAAP

 Effects of
transition to Ind AS

 Amount as per
Ind AS

Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities  (74,530.31)  21,643.71  (52,886.60)

Net cash (used in) / generated from investing activities  (808.25)  (18,753.15)  (19,561.40)

Net cash flow from financing activities   79,598.83  (2,896.28)  76,702.55

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents  4,260.27  (5.72)  4,254.55

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  21,455.21  5.72  21,460.93

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  25,715.48  25,715.48

Notes to the reconciliation:

1. 	 Impact on provisioning due to ECL methodology :

	 Under Previous GAAP, loan loss provision is made against assets classified as standard, sub-standard, doubtful and loss assets in
accordance with RBI guidelines. Expected credit losses on financial assests is computed in accordance with Ind AS 109.

2.	 Borrowings - Transaction cost:

	 Ind AS 109 requires transaction costs incurred towards origination of borrowings to be dedcuted from the carrying amount of borrowings
on initial recognition. These costs are recognised in the statement of profit or loss over the tenure of the borrowing as part of the interest

[…]

March 31st, 2019 March 31st, 2018 April 01st, 2017

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets  542,697.59  450,662.31  448,514.91

Financial liabilities  (841,900.41)  (702,815.05)  (644,675.55)

Variable-rate instruments

Financial assets  455,621.78  393,580.82  311,386.03

Financial liabilities  (25,942.63)  (35,058.95)  (22,003.36)

Total Net  130,476.33  106,369.13  93,222.03

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change
in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

187

Schedules forming part of Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account

Financial Highlights
Reports and
Statements

Consolidated Financial
Statements

Schedules

Courage of Conviction.
Constancy of Change.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Particulars As at March 31st, 2019 As at March 31st, 2018

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Variable rate instruments (net)  4,296.79  (4,296.79)  3,585.22  (3,585.22)

Cash Flow Sensitivity  4,296.79  (4,296.79)  3,585.22  (3,585.22)

The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate across all yield curves. This calculation also assumes that the
change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances
are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

Note 36 Employee Benefits

A. 	 The Company contributes to the following post-employment defined benefit plans in India.

	 (i) 	D efined Contribution Plans:
		  In accordance with Indian regulations, employees of the Company are entitled to receive benefits under the provident fund,